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Request for City Manager Signature 
($50,000 and higher. Council approval not needed up to $100,000) 

 
 

Project Name/Contract Number: IH35 at SH123 Bridge Aux Lanes #0016-03114 

Department Contact / Department 
Name: 

Rohit Vij CIP/Engineering 

Date of City Council Approval:  
(Past or Recent) 

2021-31R; March 24, 2021 (Past Approval Date – Contract 
0016-03114) 
August 12, 2021 (AFA Amendment #1) 
February 17, 2026 (Anticipated Approval Date – SUPP & AFA 
Amendment #2) 

Return Signed Document to: Rohit Vij Ext: 8133 

 
Background/Purpose:  A Standard Utility Agreement Supplemental and an Advanced Funding 
Agreement (AFA) Amendment #2 are required to increase the total project cost from 
$2,964,982.04 to $3,291,275.34.  Additional costs for environmental testing, storm drain 
analysis, SUE, surveying, and design services were added to the total project costs. Based on 
the revised betterment ratio and additional costs incurred by the City, net reimbursement in the 
amount of $346,211.95 will be issued to the City, once the supplemental and AFA amendment 
is executed. 

Funding:  No information is required, as $346,211.95 will be reimbursed to the City 
 

Project 
Number 

Fund Phase Loc/Yr 
Dept 

GL Account  Amount 

NA NA NA NA NA NA 

 
Reviewed / Approved:  

User Department Director:  Date:  

Purchasing / Contracting 
POC: 

 

 Date:  

Finance Director: (CDBG-DR)  Date:  

Purchasing Manager:  Date:  

Other Depts. as needed    
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Standard Utility Agreement 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to U Number 15694 Utility ID 00000284 

 
 

District: Austin County: Hays 
ROW Project ID: R00002549 Highway: IH 35 
ROW CSJ: 0016-03-115 From: South of SH 80 
Construction CSJ: 0016-03-114 To: North of RM 12 
Proposed Highway Project Letting Date: 04/01/2021  

 
 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT by and between the State of Texas (”State”) and City of San Marcos 
(Water)  (“Utility”) shall be effective upon the date of acceptance and execution by and on behalf of the State. 
 
WHEREAS, the State and Utility executed a Standard Utility Agreement on April 2, 2021 concerning the 
adjustment, relocation, or removal of certain of the Utility’s facilities;  
 
WHEREAS, said Standard Utility Agreement limits the required scope of work and/or the amount of eligible 
reimbursement;  
 
WHEREAS, due to newly discovered information by the Utility deemed sufficient by the State, the State and 
Utility agree that supplementation to the Standard Utility Agreement is necessary; and  
 
WHEREAS, the statement of work contained in the Standard Utility Agreement shall be supplemented to include 
the reason the supplemental is needed and the change in cost: Some of the quantities and unit rates for the joint 
bid materials & labor have increased or decreased. For instance, an additional 43.5LF of the 8" PVC water main 
was installed at a higher unit rate than originally estimated. Similarly, for the 12" PVC water main, the total linear 
foot installed was less than anticipated by 474LF and the unit rate was less than estimated as well. Overall, these 
changes required a re-evaluation of the betterment ratio which is shown in attachment "G". The internal labor 
costs decreased, however, the number of hours increased due to the duration of this relocation and the 
percentage of overhead costs increased as well. For internal engineering, costs decreased due to the Utility 
utilizing external engineering severices for project management, SUE analysis, CADD drawings and surveying. 
Specifically, RABA was used for environmental testing, Halff was used for storm drain analysis, SUE services and 
project management, Volkert was used for design services including alignment revisions and conflict analysis, 
and Byrn was used for surveying which increased the cost for external engineering, which is more specifically 
shown in Utility’s plans, specifications, estimated costs, and schedule, which are attached to this supplemental 
agreement as Attachment “A.” 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED: 
 
The statement of work contained in the Standard Utility Agreement is supplemented to include the additional 
adjustment, relocation, or removal found in Attachment “A.” 
 
The estimated cost of the adjustment, relocation, or removal is  increased or   decreased to a total of 
$3,291,275.34, or  no change to the Total Cost Estimate.  The parties agree that the approval of estimated 
costs in no way indicates the eligibility of said costs for reimbursement. 
 
All conditions and agreements contained in the Standard Utility Agreement, except those specifically included in 
this document, remain in effect. 
 
The signatories to this agreement warrant that each has the authority to enter into this agreement on behalf of the 
party represented. 
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

 
UTILITY EXECUTION RECOMMENDED: 

 
 
 
Utility: City of San Marcos (Water)   
  Director of TP&D (or designee), Austin District 
   
By: _______________________________________   
   

 
Title:       
 
 
Date:         

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

Executed and approved for the Texas Transportation 
Commission for the purpose and effect of activating 
and/or carrying out the orders, established policies or 
work programs heretofore approved and authorized by 
the Texas Transportation Commission. 
 
By:        

District Engineer (or designee) 
           
 
Date:       
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “A” 
Plans, Specifications, and Estimated Costs 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

All material items within the cost estimate that must meet Buy America or Steel and Iron 
Preference Provision requirements must be indicated with an asterisk (*). 

 
 Currently, this project does not plan to use iron and steel subject to Buy America 

requirements.  In the event that Buy America regulated materials are used during the 
construction of this project, compliance documentation will be provided. 
 

 There are non-domestic iron and steel materials in this project that fall under the De 
Minimis equation.  Calculations showing the total cost does not exceed one-tenth of one 
percent (0.1 %) of the individual utility agreement amount or $2,500.00, whichever is 
greater is required. 
 

 We understand the Buy America Compliance Requirements for iron and steel and will 
supply the required documentation to TxDOT indicating compliance with this provision.  
The following documents will be supplied prior to the installation of the materials: 
 

1) Form 1818 - Material Statement 
2) Material Test Reports or Certifications 
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “A” (Continued) 
Plans, Specifications, and Estimated Costs 

 

 Not Applicable 
 
All construction material and manufactured items within the cost estimate that must meet Build 
America, Buy America (BABA) compliance must be indicated with a double asterisk ( ** ). 
 

 This is to acknowledge that the material(s) listed/marked in the cost estimate will be in 
conformance with the governing specification(s) and that at least the final manufacturing 
processes and the immediately preceding manufacturing stage for the manufactured and 
construction material occurred in the United States of America. Alterations to this document by 
any agency other than the Utility Company/Supplier will void the certification. 
 
Per 2 CFR 184.3, manufactured products means: 

(1) Articles, materials, or supplies that have been: 

(i) Processed into a specific form and shape; or 

(ii) Combined with other articles, materials, or supplies to create a product with 
different properties than the individual articles, materials, or supplies. 

(2) If an item is classified as an iron or steel product, a construction material, or a 
section 70917(c) material under § 184.4(e) and the definitions set forth in this section, 
then it is not a manufactured product. However, an article, material, or supply classified 
as a manufactured product under § 184.4(e) and paragraph (1) of this definition may 
include components that are construction materials, iron or steel products, or section 
70917(c) materials. 

 
Per 2 CFR 184.3 and 2 CFR 184.6, construction material includes: 
 

 Non-ferrous metals 
 Glass (including optic glass) 
 Optical fiber 
 Lumber 
 Engineered wood 
 Drywall 

 Fiber optic cable (including drop 
cable) 

 Plastic and polymer-based products 
(including polyvinylchloride, composite 
building materials, and polymers used 
in fiber optic cables) 

 
 Authorized Utility Owner Representative: 
  

       
 Signature 
  
       
 Title 

  













Cap Install

Gate Valve Install
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AUS

03 114 IH 35

PLAN AND PROFILE

IH 35 AT SH 123

WATER MAIN

HAYS

IH 35 AT SH 123

WATER MAIN
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IH 35 NBFR

12" WL #03

6.2'

4.5'

11'

FOR PROFILE VIEW SEE SHEET 13 OF 21

020 20 40

(FULL SIZE)

SCALE : VERT: 1" = 2'

HORIZ: 1" = 20'

12" WATER MAIN
ABANDON EXISTING

12" WATER MAIN
ABANDON EXISTING
CUT, PLUG, AND

E=  2306677.84
N= 13867957.27
1- 12" D.I. PLUG

WATER MAIN MJ
20 L.F. - 12" C900 PVC
6- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
3- 12" D.I. GATE VALVE MJ
3- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" X 12" D.I. TEE MJ
INSTALL
BEGIN WL# 03
STA. 0+00 

HDPE DR7 (HDD)
18" WL #03

E= 2306585.24
N= 13867865.13
1- 18" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" X 18" MJ D.I. REDUCER
INSTALL
WL# 03
STA. 1+40

PIPE MATERIAL

JOINT RESTRAINT TABLE

JOINT (TYPE) PIPE SIZE RESTRAINT DISTANCE

BEND
TEE, VALVE, C900 PVC 12" 0+00 TO 1+40

1+40 TO 6+4318"HDPEREDUCER, BEND

E= 2306575.42
N= 13867856.72
1- 18" D.I. TO HDPE ADAPTER
1- 18" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 18" 45°D.I. BEND MJ (VERTICAL)
INSTALL
WL# 03
STA. 1+52

EXISTING ROW

5' X 10'
DIRECTIONAL BORE PIT

12" INSERTA VALVE
REQUIRED:

180.57' LT
C.L. IH 35
STA 4870+13
BEGIN WL #03

STA 0+00 TO STA 1+40 (WL#03)
140 LF- 12" C900 PVC WATER MAIN
REQUIRED:

STA 1+40 TO STA 4+40 (WL#03)
300 LF- 18" HDPE DR7 (HDD)
REQUIRED:

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

TxDOT CONFLICT REPLACEMENT
1 - 746 LF 12" WATER MAIN

12 21

(NBFR)
ALIGNMENT
CENTERLINE

1067

E= 2306684.12
N= 13867949.95
1- 12" X 6" MJ REDUCER
4- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" x 12" MJ ANCHOR TEE
INSTALL
WL# 03
STA. 0+10

12" GATE VALVE
WL# 03
STA 1+15E= 2306684.12

N= 13867949.95
WATER MAIN MJ

6 L.F. 6" C900 PVC 
1- FIRE HYDRANT
2- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 6" GATE VALVE W/
1- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
INSTALL
WL #03
STA 0+10

S
D

S
D

11505+00

15+00

TEE

TEE

3.8.21
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PLAN AND PROFILE
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FOR PROFILE VIEW SEE SHEET 15 OF 21

020 20 40

(FULL SIZE)

SCALE : VERT: 1" = 2'

HORIZ: 1" = 20'

18" HDPE DR7 (HDD)

E= 2306264.48
N= 13867554.73
1- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 18" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 18" X 12" D.I. REDUCER
INSTALL
WL# 03
STA. 6+43

C900 PVC
12" WL #03

PIPE MATERIAL

JOINT RESTRAINT TABLE

JOINT (TYPE) PIPE SIZE RESTRAINT DISTANCE

TEE, GATE VALVE
BEND, REDUCER, C900 PVC 12" 6+43 TO 7+00

EXISTING ROW

5' X 10'
BORE  PIT
DIRECTIONAL 

STA 4+40 TO STA 6+43 (WL#03)
203 LF- 18" HDPE DRY (HDD)
REQUIRED:

STA 6+43 TO STA 7+00 (WL#03)
57 LF- 12" C900 PVC WATER MAIN
REQUIRED:

RETAINING WALL
PROPOSED 

14 21

(NBFR)
ALIGNMENT
CENTERLINE

1069

4'

DIRECTIONAL BORE
INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED
12" WATER MAIN FOR
REMOVE EXISTING

E= 2306274.32
N= 13867563.16
2- 18" HDPE TO D.I. ADAPTER
1- 18" 45° D.I. MJ VERTICAL BEND
INSTALL
WL# 03
STA.6+30  

12" WATER MAIN
REMOVE EXISTING
CUT, PLUG, AND

E= 2306231.11
N= 13867525.89
11 L.F. 6" C900 PVC WATER MAIN MJ
2- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 6" GATE VALVE
1- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" X 6" D.I. ANCHOR TEE W/
WL #03
STA 6+87

OF PROPOSED BRIDGE STRUCTURE.
TO BE REMOVED W/ INSTALLATION
DIRECTIONAL BORE. EX MAIN
INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED 
CUT/CAP EX MAIN FOR

12" GATE VALVE
STA 6+58

E= 2306222.19
N= 13867517.77
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" D.I. MJ SLEEVE
CONNECT TO EX MAIN
WL# 03
STA 7+00

NB RAMP 401

WVLTWVLT
WM

WM

S
D S

D

P
B

X

11510+00

20+00

3.8.21
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FL 562.60

18" 45°BEND

PROP VPI #3

VPI STA. 6+30

WL @ 0.00%

12" C900 PVC 

42 LF OF

12" GATE VALVE

STA. 6+58

WL @ 0.00%

12" C900 PVC

15 LF OF

FL= 562.67

12" D.I. MJ SLEEVE

TO EX MAIN

CONNECT WL# 03 

STA 7+00

D.I. MJ REDUCER

PROP 12" X 18" 

STA. 6+43

3.8.21
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NG @ [ PIPE

020 20 40

(FULL SIZE)

SCALE : VERT: 1" = 2'

HORIZ: 1" = 20'

12" WATER MAIN
ABANDON EXISTING

12" WATER MAIN
ABANDON EXISTING
CUT, PLUG, AND

E= 2305030.04
N= 13866166.16
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5°D.I. BEND MJ (VERTICAL)
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 0+12

E= 2304828.05
N=13866205.72
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 45° MJ D.I. BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 3+06 

E= 2304863.51
N=13866229.88
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 45° MJ D.I. BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 2+82 

PIPE MATERIAL

JOINT RESTRAINT TABLE

JOINT (TYPE) PIPE SIZE RESTRAINT DISTANCE

1- WATER METER
SERVICE LINE
APPROX 24 L.F.
SERVICE TAP
REQUIRED:

1- WATER METER
SERVICE LINE
APPROX 23 L.F.
SERVICE TAP
REQUIRED:

1- WATER METER
SERVICE LINE
APPROX 24 L.F.
SERVICE TAP
REQUIRED:

1- WATER METER
SERVICE LINE
APPROX 23 L.F.
SERVICE TAP
REQUIRED:

1- WATER METER
SERVICE LINE
APPROX 20 L.F.
SERVICE TAP
REQUIRED:

E=  2305031.86
N= 13866154.59
1- 12" D.I. PLUG
20 L.F.- C900 PVC WATER MAIN MJ
6- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
2- 12" D.I. GATE VALVE MJ
1- 12" X 12" D.I.TEE MJ
INSTALL
BEGIN WL# 04
STA. 0+00 

E= 2305011.66
N= 13866186.08
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS

(VERTICAL)
1- 12" 22.5°D.I. BEND MJ 
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 0+44 

BEND
TEE, VALVE, C900 PVC 12" 0+00 TO 3+60

STORM
30" PROP

379.17' LT
C.L. IH 35
STA 4894+66
BEGIN WL #04

STA 0+00 TO STA 3+60 (WL#04)
447 LF- 12" C900 PVC WATER MAIN
REQUIRED:

PROPOSED GROUND

EXISTING ROW

CITY OF SAN MARCOS BETTERMENT

TxDOT CONFLICT REPLACEMENT

2 - EX WATER MAIN 8", PR WATER MAIN 12"

1 - 499 LF WATER MAIN

1 - 100 LF 8" WATER MAIN

568

570

572

574

576

578

580

582

16 21

(SH 123)
ALIGNMENT
CENTERLINE

(NBFR)
ALIGNMENT
CENTERLINE

1071

E= 2305024.92
N= 13866183.55
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 45° MJ DI BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 0+31

E=  2304937.27
N= 13866200.19
5 L.F. 6" D.I. WATER MAIN 
1- FIRE HYDRANT
2- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 6" GATE VALVE W/
1- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS\
1- 12" X 6" D.I. ANCHOR TEE W/
INSTALL
BEGIN WL# 04
STA. 1+20

E= 2304848.27
N= 13866217.06
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5° MJ D.I. BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 2+10 

E= 2304843.13
N= 13866215.99
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5°MJ D.I. BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 2+15

E= 2305028.08
N= 13866178.60
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5° MJ DI BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 0+24

E= 23050028.54
N= 13866175.68
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5°D.I. BEND MJ (VERTICAL)
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 0+22

E= 2305003.47
N= 13866187.63

RETAINER GLANDS
2- 12" D.I. 

BEND MJ (VERTICAL)
1- 12" 22.5°D.I. 
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 0+52

TEE
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°
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0
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22.5°
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1183

1
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EX. BURIED FIBER

STA. 0+05
EX. BURIED FIBER

STA. 0+20

4
.
5
'

FL 576.72

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #1

1- 22.5° DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 0+12

2
.
0
'

FL 575.33

30" PROP. STORM

STA. 0+38

4
.
3
'

12" C900 PVC WL @ 0.00%

12 LF OF

12" GATE VALVE

TEE &

PROP 12" X 12"

STA. 0+00

WL @ -41.42%

12" C900 PVC

10 LF OF

WL @ 0.00%

12" C900 PVC 

19 LF OF

12" C900 PVC WL @ 41.42%

8 LF OF

12" C900 PVC WL @ 4.84%

23 LF OF
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12" C900 PVC WL @ 0.00%

70 LF OF

FL 572.23

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #3

1- 22.5°DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 0+24

FL 572.23

PROP VPI #4

1- 45°DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 0+31
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12" C900 PVC WL @ 1.08%
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WL @ -0.09%
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FL 572.23

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #2

1- 22.5°DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 0+22

FL 576.05

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #6

1- 22.5°DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 0+52

FL 572.23

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #5

1- 22.5°DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 0+44

3.8.21

20'

68' 90' 24'
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AUS

03 114 IH 35

PLAN AND PROFILE

IH 35 AT SH 123

WATER MAIN

HAYS

IH 35 AT SH 123

WATER MAIN

IH 35 NBFR

12" WATER
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NG @ [ PIPE

020 20 40

(FULL SIZE)

SCALE : VERT: 1" = 2'

HORIZ: 1" = 20'

E= 2304663.66
N=13866093.78
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 11.25° MJ DI BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 4+66 

E= 2304617.76
N=13866066.19

2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5°D.I. MJ BEND (VERTICAL)

INSTALL
WL# 04

STA. 5+19 

PIPE MATERIAL

JOINT RESTRAINT TABLE

JOINT (TYPE) PIPE SIZE RESTRAINT DISTANCE

6+00 7+00

F
L
 
5
7
7
.
8
1

F
L
 
5
7
7
.
8
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F
L
 
5
7
7
.
8
1

12" WATER MAIN
ABANDON EXISTING 
CUT, PLUG, AND 

E= 2304613.04
N= 13866062.34
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 11.25° MJ DI BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 5+25 

DRAIN
PROPOSED STORM

E= 2304550.41
N= 13866019.62
1- 16" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" X 16" D.I. MJ REDUCER
INSTALL
WL# 05
STA. 4+50 

E= 2304549.07
N= 13866021.90
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 45°D.I. BEND MJ
INSTALL
WL# 05
STA. 4+48

MATCH LINE STA 3+71

F
L
 
5
7
6
.
2
0

DUCTILE IRON 16"BEND, REDUCER
  (WL# 05)
3+71 TO 4+50 

12"

12"

PVC

PVC

TEE
BEND, VALVE,

F.H., TEE
TEE, BEND,

   (WL #04)
4+65 TO 6+20

E= 2304679.57
N= 13866106.75
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
2- 12" D.I. GATE VALVE MJ
3- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" X 12" TEE D.I. MJ
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 4+45 

E= 2304629.33
N=13866075.60
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 11.25° MJ DI BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 5+04 

E= 2304560.79
N= 13866011.08
20 LF- 12" C900 PVC WM MJ
9- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" PLUG
3- 12" GATE VALVE
1- 12" X 12" TEE D.I. MJ
INSTALL
WL# 04
5+99

E= 2304671.82
N=13866100.43
(VERTICAL)
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" 22.5° MJ DI BEND
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 4+50 

E= 2304556.06
N= 13866014.23
2- 12" D.I. RG

BEND (VERTICAL)
1- 12" 45°D.I. MJ 
STA 4+58

E= 2304553.13
N= 13866017.08
2- 12" D.I. RG

BEND (VERTICAL)
1- 12" 45°D.I. MJ 
STA 4+53

EXISTING ROW

30" PROP STORM

E= 2304582.50
N= 13866032.23
12 L.F. 6" D.I. WATER MAIN 
1- FIRE HYDRANT
2- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 6" GATE VALVE W/
1- 6" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
2- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" x 6" D.I. ANCHOR TEE W/
INSTALL
WL# 04
STA. 5+47

12" INSERTA VALVE
REQUIRED: 

E= 2304685.95
N= 13866098.91
20 LF- 12" C900 PVC WL MJ
5- 12" D.I. RETAINER GLANDS
1- 12" GATE VALVE
1- 12" X 12" TEE D.I. MJ
INSTALL
WL# 04
REQUIRED CUT-IN TEE

20 LF OF WM & CAP

149.16' LT
C.L. IH 35
STA 4899+03
END WL #04

STA 3+60 TO STA 6+09 (WL#04)
307 LF- 12" C900 PVC WATER MAIN
REQUIRED:

15' X 35'
JACK & BORE PIT

STA 4+37
END ENCASEMENT
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17 21

(NBFR)
ALIGNMENT
CENTERLINE

1072

   (WL #05)
4+50 TO 4+63

WM 04-02

S
DS

D

11535+00

TEE

TEE

11.25°

11.25°

11.25°

TEE

4
5
°

4
.
0
'

12" C900 PVC WL @ 41.42%

16 LF OF

FL 572.44

30" PROP. STORM

STA. 4+90

FL 576.30

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #10

1- 22.5° DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 4+50

12" C900 PVC WL @ 0.09%
139 LF OF

12" C900 PVC WL @ -41.42%

17 LF OF

FL 569.36

DEF L = 22°30'00"

1- 12" 11.25°D.I. MJ BEND (VERTICAL)

PROP VPI #11

VPI STA. 4+66

2
.
0
'

4
.
6
'

FL 575.83

DEF L = 22°30'00"

PROP VPI #13

1- 22.5° DI MJ BEND

VPI STA. 5+19

FL 569.36

DEF L = 22°30'00"

1- 12" 11.25°D.I. MJ BEND (VERTICAL)

PROP VPI #12

VPI STA. 5+04
@ 0.0%

12" C900 PVC WL 

39 LF OF

FL 576.27

TEE D.I. MJ

1- 12" X 12" 

STA. 4+45

WL @ 0.09%

12" C900 PVC 

5 LF OF

FL 575.83

1- 12" D.I. PLUG OR CAP

STA. 6+09

12" C900 PVC WL @ 0.00%

12 LF OF

12" C900 PVC WL @ 0.00%

73 LF OF

12" X 16" REDUCER

12" GATE VALVE

1- 12" X 12" TEE D.I. MJ

STA. 5+99(HORIZONTAL)

1- 11.25°D.I. MJ BEND

STA 5+25

WL @ 0.00%

12" C900 PVC 

6 LF OF
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CASING EXTENDED BY
OPEN TRENCH AND
TEMPORARY SHORING
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11
.2
5°

TEE

45°

45
°

45°45°

TE
E

259'-11"

260 LF of casing installed per Profile on
plan sheet 1074

Face of
Retainin
g Wall

Shouldn't the casing
extend passed the
Retaining Wall?

1074A



10
'-1

"

Offset bore
10FT.

34'-0"

Existing 66" CMP

Plug 36" Storm
Sewer

Divert Storm to Existing CMP

EXTEND CASING TO
OUTSIDE OF ROAD

See Sheet 2 of
pdf. for conflict
resolution on this
side...



20'-0"

256'-0"

Scale check

34'-0"

EXISTING 66"
CMP

4 - Fiber conduits in line
at WL Tie-in

We suggest moving 16x8
reducer to east of the
fiber conduit. Then run 8"
PVC to the tee

Reduce 16x8 just after the
end seal.  Run 8" with two 45s

Top of Existing WL EL. 583.22
Bottom of Exiting 24" Storm EL. 583.09

8" WL

24"
RCP

16" WL

PROPOSED CENTER OF CASING TO
BE 580.84'  (Sketch not perfectly to
scale.....)

Conflict with Existing Storm at SB FR side
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AUS

03 114 IH 35

PLAN AND PROFILE

IH 35 AT SH 123

WASTEWATER

HAYS

IH 35 AT SH 123

WASTEWATER

020 20 40

(FULL SIZE)

SCALE : VERT: 1" = 2'

HORIZ: 1" = 20'

FOR PROFILE VIEW SEE SHEET 4 OF 8

REPLACE EX. MH 284-34
NEW 72" MH
STA. 0+00

1
4
'

1
4
'
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T
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I
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E
 

S
T

A
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+
6
0

IH 35 NBFR

E
B

O
N

Y
 

S
T

180°54'19.69"

179°16'28.39"

RELOCATE EX. MH 284-30
NEW 72" MH
STA. 3+35

TO NEW MH
DROP CONNECTION
RECONNECT 8" 

BE REMOVED
EX. MH TO

30" WASTEWATER MAIN
AND ABANDON EXISTING
REQUIRED CUT, PLUG

EXISTING ROW

BE REMOVED
 EX. MH TO

STA. 0+10 - STA. 13+49
MAIN TO BE REMOVED FROM
EXISTING 30" WASTEWATER

WW-04
WASTEWATER MAIN
REQUIRED 30" D.I.

164.78' LT
C.L. IH 35
STA 4909+83
 BEGIN WORK

STA 0+00 TO STA 4+60 (WW-04)
451 LF- 30" D.I. WASTEWATER MAIN
REQUIRED: 

TxDOT CONFLICT REPLACEMENT
1 - 1,305 LF 30" WASTEWATER CONFLICT

3 8

(NBFR)
ALIGNMENT
CENTERLINE

1079

Proposed Bridge

W

S
DW

S
D

S
D

S
D

W

S
D

11545+00

0+00

W

(File must be used to see same level overrides as ML PP Roadway sheets.)

display on/off in this file.

Attach to UTIL sheet file with nested depth at 2.  Control which files

Attached to UTIL_PP_MCF with nested depth at 1.

ML-MCF-I35 SH123.dgn = Master container file for Road PP sheets.

Notes:

WW 04-01

0+00

W
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180°0'0"

DROP CONNECTION
RECONNECT EX. 8"

BE REMOVED
EX. MH TO

FROM STA 0+10 - STA 13+49
       MAIN TO BE REMOVED
  EXISTING 30" WASTEWATER

MH 309-20
RELOCATE EX.
NEW 72" MH 
STA. 9+36

WW-04
WASTEWATER MAIN
REQUIRED 30" D.I.

30" WASTEWATER MAIN
   72" MH TIE TO EX.
     STA. 13+49 NEW 

EXISTING ROW

161.53' LT
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STA 4923+26
END WORK

TO REMAIN
EXISTING 

STA 9+20 TO STA 13+49 (WW-04)
430 LF- 30" D.I. WASTEWATER MAIN
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176.62' LT
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STA 4919+15
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City of San Marcos (Water & Wastewater) RCSJ:
IH-35, from South of SH80 to North of RM 12 Utility ID#:

Percent of Difference 11%

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
* Ductile Iron fittings EA 17.5 $7,278.00 127,365.00$       * Ductile Iron fittings TON 18.595 $3,500.00 65,082.50$             (62,282.50)$        
* 6" Gate valve EA 14 $1,662.90 23,280.60$         * 6" Gate valve EA 12 $2,105.00 25,260.00$             1,979.40$           
* 8" Gate valve EA 6 $2,217.70 13,306.20$         * 8" Gate valve EA 9 $3,020.00 27,180.00$             13,873.80$         
* 12" RESLNT WDGE gate valve w box EA 1 $3,325.70 3,325.70$           * 12" RESLNT WDGE gate valve w box EA 0 $5,480.00 -$                        (3,325.70)$          
* 12" Gate valve EA 21 $3,325.70 69,839.70$         * 12" Gate valve EA 15 $5,481.05 82,215.75$             12,376.05$         
* 16" Gate valve EA 3 $6,097.00 18,291.00$         * 16" Gate valve EA 3 $15,087.00 45,261.00$             26,970.00$         

WM PVC 6" LF 176 $58.00 10,208.00$         WM PVC 6" LF 176 $58.00 10,208.00$             -$                    
WM PVC 8" LF 786 $34.89 27,423.54$         WM PVC 8" LF 829.5 $60.45 50,143.28$             22,719.74$         
WM PVC 12" LF 1908 $88.09 168,075.72$       WM PVC 12" LF 1434 $74.50 106,833.00$           (61,242.72)$        

* WM DI 12" LF 151 $80.00 12,080.00$         * WM DI 12" LF 151 $80.00 12,080.00$             -$                    
* WM DI 16" LF 1892 $305.40 577,816.80$       * WM DI 16" LF 1907.5 $250.00 476,875.00$           (100,941.80)$      

WM HDPE 18" LF 1032 $120.00 123,840.00$       WM HDPE 18" LF 1126 $153.00 172,278.00$           48,438.00$         
* Steel Pipe 30" LF 544 $265.00 144,160.00$       * Steel Pipe 30" LF 544 $265.00 144,160.00$           -$                    

Connect to Exist 8" EA 5 $8,500.00 42,500.00$         Connect to Exist 8" EA 6 $4,800.00 28,800.00$             (13,700.00)$        
Connect to Exist 12" EA 6 $10,000.00 60,000.00$         Connect to Exist 12" EA 2 $12,500.00 25,000.00$             (35,000.00)$        
Air Release Valve EA 1 $5,653.00 5,653.00$           Air Release Valve EA 1 $7,200.00 7,200.00$               1,547.00$           
Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 4 $644.63 2,578.52$           Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 4 $644.63 2,578.52$               -$                    
Cut and Plug 12" WM EA 8 $992.39 7,939.12$           Cut and Plug 12" WM EA 8 $992.39 7,939.12$               -$                    

* Fire Hydrant EA 13 $4,076.82 52,998.66$         * Fire Hydrant EA 13 $6,800.00 88,400.00$             35,401.34$         
Rem Exist 2" LF 685 $65.00 44,525.00$         Rem Exist 2" LF 685 $65.00 44,525.00$             -$                    
Rem Exist 8" LF 1315 $70.00 92,050.00$         Rem Exist 8" LF 1315 $70.00 92,050.00$             -$                    
Rem Exist 12" LF 1871 $85.00 159,035.00$       Rem Exist 12" LF 1871 $85.00 159,035.00$           -$                    
Water Service EA 11 $1,662.90 18,291.90$         Water Service EA 11 $2,200.00 24,200.00$             5,908.10$           
Relo Exist meter EA 11 $3,725.00 40,975.00$         Relo Exist meter EA 5 $325.00 1,625.00$               (39,350.00)$        
Trench, Embed & Backfill LF 3213 $1.00 3,213.00$           Trench, Embed & Backfill LF 3213 $1.00 3,213.00$               -$                    
Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 16" LF 100 $125.00 12,500.00$         Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 16" LF 100 $125.00 12,500.00$             -$                    

* Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 18" STL LF 1032 $130.00 134,160.00$       * Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 18" STL LF 1126 $360.00 405,360.00$           271,200.00$       
Abandon 8" LF 632 $35.00 22,120.00$         Abandon 8" LF 632 $35.00 22,120.00$             -$                    
Abandon 12" LF 951 $45.00 42,795.00$         Abandon 12" LF 951 $45.00 42,795.00$             -$                    

* WW Pipe DI 8" LF 392 $110.00 43,120.00$         * WW Pipe DI 8" LF 376 $110.00 41,360.00$             (1,760.00)$          
* WW 30" DI LF 1470 $312.00 458,640.00$       * WW 30" DI LF 1410 $345.00 486,450.00$           27,810.00$         
* WW MH 48" EA 2 $6,500.00 13,000.00$         * WW MH 48" EA 4 $4,250.00 17,000.00$             4,000.00$           

Rem WW 8" LF 200 $8.00 1,600.00$           Rem WW 8" LF 200 $8.00 1,600.00$               -$                    
Rem WW 30" LF 1339 $25.00 33,475.00$         Rem WW 30" LF 1339 $25.00 33,475.00$             -$                    
Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 3 $750.00 2,250.00$           Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 3 $750.00 2,250.00$               -$                    
Cut and Plug 30" WM EA 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$           Cut and Plug 30" WM EA 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$               -$                    
Trench, Embed & Backfill WW LF 1900 $1.00 1,900.00$           Trench, Embed & Backfill WW LF 1900 $1.00 1,900.00$               -$                    
WW 6" PVC LF 216 $72.00 15,552.00$         WW 6" PVC LF 93 $25.00 2,325.00$               (13,227.00)$        
Rem WW MH EA 3 $1,000.00 3,000.00$           Rem WW MH EA 3 $1,000.00 3,000.00$               -$                    

* WW Structure 72" EA 5 $16,000.00 80,000.00$         * WW Structure 72" EA 6 $8,500.00 51,000.00$             (29,000.00)$        
* Bore or Jack Pipe Steel 24" EA 33 $310.00 10,230.00$         * Bore or Jack Pipe Steel 24" EA 33 $310.00 10,230.00$             -$                    

SUBTOTAL 2,724,613.46$    SUBTOTAL 2,837,007.17$        112,393.71$       

MATERIALS SUBTOTAL MATERIALS SUBTOTAL 2,837,007.17$        112,393.71$       

* *

X
Sum of De 
Minimus Items

$0.00

X
Sum of De 
Minimus Items

$0.00

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total  Difference 
Utility Inspection HR 480 $85.00 40,800.00$         Utility Inspection HR 624 $47.00 29,328.00$             (11,472.00)$        

40,800.00$         29,328.00$             (11,472.00)$        
OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 15.00% 6,120.00$           OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 20.00% 5,865.60$               (254.40)$             

SUBTOTAL 46,920.00$         SUBTOTAL 35,193.60$             (11,726.40)$        

LABOR SUBTOTAL LABOR SUBTOTAL (11,726.40)$        

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
Sr Engineer HR 195 $186.46 36,359.70$         Sr Engineer HR 195 $186.46 36,359.70$             -$                    
Design Engineer HR 300 $134.83 40,449.00$         Design Engineer HR 300 $134.83 40,449.00$             -$                    
Sr Engineer Tech HR 188 $109.01 20,493.88$         Sr Engineer Tech HR 188 $109.01 20,493.88$             -$                    
## Above was paid by TxDOT to Volk for utility design -$                    ## Above was paid by TxDOT to Volk for utility design -$                        -$                    

SUBTOTAL 97,302.58$         SUBTOTAL 97,302.58$             -$                    

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
Sr Program Mngr - Original Contract HR 70 $168.00 11,760.00$         -$                        (11,760.00)$        
Sr Program Mngr - Supplemental Contract HR 148 $170.00 25,160.00$         -$                        (25,160.00)$        
Project Eng 1 - Original HR 92 $133.00 12,236.00$         -$                        (12,236.00)$        
Project Eng 1 - Supplemental HR 204 $135.00 27,540.00$         -$                        (27,540.00)$        
Tech 1  - Original HR 60 $95.00 5,700.00$           -$                        (5,700.00)$          
Tech 2  - Supplemental HR 125 $110.00 13,750.00$         -$                        (13,750.00)$        

-$                    Sr. Engineer HR 312 $87.00 27,144.00$             27,144.00$         
SUBTOTAL 96,146.00$         SUBTOTAL 27,144.00$             (69,002.00)$        

OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 0.00% -$                    OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 20.00% 5,428.80$               5,428.80$           
SUBTOTAL 96,146.00$         SUBTOTAL 32,572.80$             (63,573.20)$        

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
RABA 

-$                    Technician Time HR 6.5 $53.00 344.50$                  344.50$              
-$                    Concrete Cylinder EA 4 $20.00 80.00$                    80.00$                
-$                    Vehicle Travel Trip 2 $72.00 144.00$                  144.00$              

HALFF 
-$                    Sr. Engineer/PE HR 132.16 $195.00 25,771.20$             25,771.20$         
-$                    Sr. Project Engineer HR 1.5 $180.00 270.00$                  270.00$              
-$                    Sr. PE HR 4 $163.20 652.80$                  652.80$              
-$                    Project Engineer HR 265.64 $150.00 39,846.00$             39,846.00$         
-$                    Jr. Engineer HR 415.08 $130.00 53,960.40$             53,960.40$         
-$                    Mid PE HR 5 $125.70 628.50$                  628.50$              
-$                    EIT HR 233.78 $110.00 25,715.80$             25,715.80$         
-$                    EIT HR 18.72 $93.20 1,744.70$               1,744.70$           
-$                    Sr. Project Manager HR 37 $250.00 9,250.00$               9,250.00$           
-$                    Project Manager HR 10 $210.00 2,100.00$               2,100.00$           
-$                    SUE Manager HR 7.46 $155.00 1,156.30$               1,156.30$           
-$                    SUE QL-A Fee EA 6 $1,430.00 8,580.00$               8,580.00$           
-$                    CADD/GIS HR 7.75 $90.00 697.50$                  697.50$              
-$                    Contract Admin HR 2.5 $85.00 212.50$                  212.50$              
-$                    Contract Admin Specialist HR 2 $65.00 130.00$                  130.00$              
-$                    Clerical HR 0.5 $64.00 32.00$                    32.00$                
-$                    Clerical HR 0.5 $72.00 36.00$                    36.00$                

External Engineering - Cost documented with INVOICES and / or CHECKS External Engineering - Cost documented with INVOICES and / or CHECKS

Internal Engineering - Costs Documented with Certified Ledger at payment. Internal Engineering - Costs Documented with Certified Ledger at payment.

46,920.00$                                   35,193.60$                                      

Engineering Procured by TxDOT - 100% eligibiity required Engineering Procured by TxDOT - 100% eligibiity required

Internal Labor Costs - documented with Certified Ledger at payment. Internal Labor Costs - documented with Certified Ledger at payment.

SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL

Indicated items are IRON or STEEL, but will not be tracked for BUY AMERICA 
COMPLIANCE due to falling under the DE MINIMUS of $2,500, or .1% of the project 
total cost, whichever is greater.

Indicated items are IRON or STEEL, but will not be tracked for BUY AMERICA 
COMPLIANCE due to falling under the DE MINIMUS of $2,500, or .1% of the 
project total cost, whichever is greater.

The cost estimate items must be sufficiently detailed to provide TxDOT with a reasonable basis for analysis. Items should include 
appropriate units and unit price for each (See Utility Manual, Chapter 6 Section 2).  Applies to All "EA" or "LS" items

Materials & Labor to be included in TxDOT Roadway Contract- JOINT BID Materials & Labor to be included in TxDOT Roadway Contract- JOINT BID

2,724,613.46$                              

Indicated items are being tracked for BUY AMERICA COMPLIANCE and will be documented using Form 1818 
and all supporting documentation prior to installation.

Indicated items are being tracked for BUY AMERICA COMPLIANCE and will be documented using Form 1818 
and all supporting documentation prior to installation.

Utility Adjustment for TxDOT Project Comparative Estimate

RCSJ 0016-03-115
U00000284

UNUMBER: U-15694

TXDOT STANDARD
SUA ESTIMATE

ESTIMATE INCLUDING BETTERMENT

ACTUAL COST

SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE

Printed: 1/9/2026 U_0284_IH-35_SH 123_COSM Water_SUPP_Comparative with Betterment Calculation_01.09.26.xlsx Page: 1 of 5



-$                    Flasher Equipment Co. (Rental Equip. for SUE) EA 1 $378.88 378.88$                  378.88$              
-$                    2-Man Survey Crew HR 6 $165.00 990.00$                  990.00$              
-$                    Designating (QL-B)(2-Man) HR 14.5 $160.00 2,320.00$               2,320.00$           
-$                    Potholing (QL-A)(2-Man) HR 19 $260.00 4,940.00$               4,940.00$           
-$                    Adjustment 1 -$6.70 (6.70)$                     (6.70)$                 

VOLKERT
-$                    Hemphill, Joseph (Project Engineer I) HR 140.5 $135.00 18,967.50$             18,967.50$         

-$                    
Hemphill, Joseph (hotel, per diem, airfare, parking, 
fuel, car rental) EA 1 $2,183.96 2,183.96$               2,183.96$           

-$                    Holloway, David (Sr. Project Manager) HR 110 $170.00 18,700.00$             18,700.00$         
-$                    Holloway, David (parking, fuel, hotel) EA 1 $188.35 188.35$                  188.35$              
-$                    McConachie, Marcus (Tech II) HR 161 $110.00 17,710.00$             17,710.00$         
-$                    Hutson, Sara (Sr. Project Manager) HR 17 $170.00 2,890.00$               2,890.00$           
-$                    West, David (Project Engineer I) HR 4 $135.00 540.00$                  540.00$              
-$                    Loper, Jonathan (Tech II) HR 25 $110.00 2,750.00$               2,750.00$           
-$                    Miller, Raymond (Sr. Project Manager) HR 11 $170.00 1,870.00$               1,870.00$           
-$                    Reilson, Clint (Tech II) HR 26.5 $110.00 2,915.00$               2,915.00$           
-$                    Scharth, Christopher (Tech II) HR 1 $110.00 110.00$                  110.00$              
-$                    Smith, Zachary (Tech II) HR 2.5 $110.00 275.00$                  275.00$              
-$                    Williams, Lindsey (Admin) HR 136 $50.00 6,800.00$               6,800.00$           
-$                    Petway, William (Tech II) HR 187.5 $110.00 20,625.00$             20,625.00$         
-$                    Schiffhauer, Hanna (Admin) HR 4 $50.00 200.00$                  200.00$              

SUBTOTAL -$                    SUBTOTAL 276,699.19$           276,699.19$       

BYRN

-$                    

Design Topographic Survey - IH35 Utilities from 
McKee St. To CM Allen (lump sum per contract) EA 1 $12,500.00 12,500.00$             12,500.00$         

SUBTOTAL -$                    SUBTOTAL 12,500.00$             12,500.00$         

193,448.58$       419,074.57$           225,625.99$       

SUMMARY: TOTAL PROJECT COST 2,964,982.04$    SUMMARY: TOTAL PROJECT COST 3,291,275.34$        326,293.30$       

Amount Payable in TxDOT Contract(s) 2,821,916.04$    Amount Payable in TxDOT Contract(s) 2,934,309.75$        112,393.71$       

Utility Cost 143,066.00$       Utility Cost 356,965.59$           213,899.59$       

General & Administrative OH 0.00% -$                    General & Administrative OH 0.00% -$                        -$                    

143,066.00$       356,965.59$           213,899.59$       

2,724,613.46$    2,837,007.17$        

yes yes

159,728.83$       85,465.29$             

97,302.58$         97,302.58$             

yes yes

5,704.31$           2,931.26$               

165,433.13$       88,396.55$             (77,036.59)$        

-$                    

BETTERMENT RATIO 5.86% 8,387.16$           BETTERMENT RATIO 3.01% 10,753.65$             2,366.49$           

134,678.84$       346,211.95$           211,533.11$       

ELIGIBILITY RATIO 100.00% ELIGIBILITY RATIO 100.00%

134,678.84$       346,211.95$           211,533.11$       

11%
version 3.4

Percent of Difference of TOTAL PROJECT COST (used to compare estimate to actual costs)

Ratio Deduction Ratio Deduction

Amount reimbursable after Betterment and Salvage Credit Amount reimbursable after Betterment and Salvage Credit

NET REIMBURSEMENT TO UTILITY NET REIMBURSEMENT TO UTILITY

Engineering Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA Engineering Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA

Amount Due to TxDOT Via an Advance Funding Agreement Amount Due to TxDOT Via an Advance Funding Agreement

SALVAGE and/or Depreciation CREDIT SALVAGE and/or Depreciation CREDIT

Construction Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA Construction Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA

Amount Payable in TxDOT Engineering Contract Amount Payable in TxDOT Engineering Contract

Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Engineering Contract? Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Engineering Contract?

Gross Reimbursable to the Utility Gross Reimbursable to the Utility

Amount Payable in TxDOT CONSTRUCTION Contract (Joint Bid) Amount Payable in TxDOT CONSTRUCTION Contract (Joint Bid)

Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Construction Contract (Joint Bid)? Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Construction Contract (Joint Bid)?

External Inspection External Inspection

Engineering / Administration / Inspection SUBTOTAL Engineering / Administration / Inspection SUBTOTAL
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Quiana Waters
Callout
Utility to provide a more detailed explanation of OH costs for billing (see email attached).



1

Quiana Waters

From: Vij, Rohit <RVij@sanmarcostx.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 8:55 AM
To: Quiana Waters
Cc: Stefan Srnensky; Villalpando Jr, Michael; Condor, Shaun; Cathy Thane
Subject: RE: U_0284, IH-35, SH 123, City of San Marcos Water, Reimbursement
Attachments: U-15694_I-35_SH 123_COSM Water WW_03.29.21_executed.pdf; Amendment 1 CSJ 0016-03-114  07.16.21 Executed.pdf; 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TRANSMITTAL FOR UTILITY REVIEW.docx; U_0284_IH-35_SH 123_COSM Water_PYMT_Invoice 
Package_12.19.25.pdf; INV 8-26-20 AND PYMT REQ.pdf

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the 
content is safe. 

Thanks, Quinna. I will wait for the Supplemental Agreement (SUPP) and provide comments. Will the supplemental agreement be 
an amendment to the original AFA (attached)? I have completed the DocuSign routing form (attached). Please keep in mind that 
I have to take this supplemental agreement to the Council for approval and the City Manager’s signature. It takes around 6-8 
weeks for the Council Approval and the City Manager’s signature. 
 
I have included my responses in the red text below (for the invoice package): 
 
One thing I noticed in the invoice package is that the external labor amount (for Byrn Surveying) was reduced from $12,500.00 
to $0.00. Was there any particular reason for this change? Please see the attached package (with comments) and the actual 
invoice.  
 
To approve this invoice, we need an executed Supplemental Agreement as explained above. 
The City will work with TxDOT to execute the Supplemental Agreement. 

 Additionally, we need a detailed explanation of the overhead costs, preferably on company letterhead; 
however, over email will suffice. 

 The City will provide a detailed explanation of the overhead costs, preferably on the COSM letterhead. 
 Please explain what is included in the 20.00% overhead and how it was calculated. 
 The City will provide a letter explaining the 20% overhead calculations. 
 The previous explanation submitted (see snip below) may be insufficient and these costs are subject to 

audit for determination of eligibility. 
 

 The City will provide a letter explaining the 20% overhead calculations. 
 

 
Thirdly, there are two updates in the invoice package that I want to bring to the City’s attention which are: 

1. The external engineering costs were reduced by $13,462.00 for the SUE test holes service provided by 
Halff because that amount was an estimate in the attached purchase order document (P0 190511-00). 

2. I agree with your assessment and checked Tyler. The actual invoice was in the amount of $8,580.00 
a. The purchase order is not a receipt; however, the actual receipt for SUE test holes performed by 

Halff was provided in the amount of $8,580.00. See invoice #22530 on pages 22-23 within the 
invoice package. 

b. Again, I agree with the assessment. Please move forward with your evaluation. 
 

3. The betterment ratio was reduced from 5.86% to 3.01% due to a re-evaluation of elective betterment 
because of the overall reduction in linear footage installed for the 6”, 8” and 12” PVC water main pipes. 
This reduction in linear footage resulted in an increase to the net reimbursement to the City.  

Quiana Waters
Rectangle

Quiana Waters
Callout
utility to provide OH costs explanation at billing
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “B” 
Accounting Method 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

 Actual Cost Method of Accounting 
 
The Utility accumulates cost under a work order accounting procedure prescribed by the 
Federal or State regulatory body and proposes to request reimbursement for actual 
direct and related indirect costs. 

 
 Lump Sum Method of Accounting 

 
The Utility proposed to request reimbursement based on an agreed lump sum amount 
supported by a detailed cost analysis. 
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “C” 
Schedule of Work 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

 
Estimated Start Date (mm/dd/yyyy):  09/15/2021, subject to physical work restrictions 
prior to the issuance of environmental clearance as required by the provisions of this 
agreement. (If construction will be joint bid and included in the highway contract, enter 
the project let date.) 
 
Estimated Duration (number of days):  1,412 
 
Estimated Completion Date (mm/dd/yyyy):  7/28/2025 
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “D” 
Statement Covering Contract Work 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

Construction Contract: Complete form ROW-U-48 and ROW-U-48-1 if applicable. 
 

 The Utility will use its own personnel (supporting documentation will be required at the 
time of billing, See ROW Utilities Manual, Chapter 11). 
 

 The Utility will use third party contractors to perform the adjustment and complete the 
attached ROW-U-48 with ROW-U-48-1 (joint bid), if appropriate.  (verification of 
continuing contract rate sheets or copy of bid tabulation will be required at the time of 
billing) 

 
 
 
 
Engineering Contract: 

 
 The Utility will use its own personnel (supporting documentation will be required at the 

time of billing, See ROW Utilities Manual, Chapter 11). 
 

 The Utility will use a consultant contract (verification of fee schedule is required).  
 

 TxDOT will procure a utility engineering consultant.  
 
 

 

  



Form ROW-U-48

Page 1 of 1
(Rev. 10/20)

STATEMENT COVERING UTILITY  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WORK 
(AS APPEARING IN ESTIMATE)

U-Number: Utility ID:

ROW CSJ Number:

County: 

Federal Project No.:

District:

Highway No.: 

facts and make the following statements in respect to work which will or may be done on a contract basis as it appears in the 
estimate to which this statement is attached. 

It is more economical and/or expedient for Owner to contract this adjustment, or Owner is not adequately staffed or equipped 
to perform the necessary work on this project with its own forces to the extent as indicated on the estimate.

Solicitation for bids is to be accomplished through open advertising and contract is to be awarded to the lowest 
qualified bidder who submits a proposal in conformity with the requirements and specifications for the work to be 
performed. Associated bid tabulations will be provided to the State. 

Solicitation for bids is to be accomplished by circulating to a list of pre-qualified contractors or known qualified 
contractors and such contract is to be awarded to the lowest qualified bidder who submits a proposal in conformity 
with the requirements and specifications for the work to be performed. Associated bid tabulations will be provided to 
the State. Such presently known contractors are listed below:

A.

Procedure to be Used in Contracting Work

, a duly authorized and qualified representative ofI,

, hereinafter referred to as Owner, am fully cognizant of the

B.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

C. The work is to be performed under an existing continuing contract under which certain work is regularly performed 
for Owner and under which the lowest available costs are developed. The existing continuing contract will be made 
available to the State for review at a location mutually acceptable to the Owner and the State. If only part of the 
contract work is to be done under an existing contract, give detailed information by attachment hereto.

D. The utility proposes to contract outside the foregoing requirements and therefore evidence in support of its proposal 
is attached to the estimate in order to obtain the concurrence of the State, and the Federal Highway Administration 
Division Engineer where applicable, prior to taking action thereon (approval of the agreement shall be considered as 
approval of such proposal).

E. The utility plans and specifications, with the consent of the State, will be included in the construction contract 
awarded by the State. In the best interest of both the State and the Owner, the Owner requests the State to include 
the plans and specifications for this work in the general contract for construction of Highway                
in this area, so that the work can be coordinated with the other construction operations; and the construction 
contract is to be awarded by the State to the lowest qualified bidder who submits a proposal in conformity with the 
requirements and specifications for the work to be performed. If this option is chosen, attach form ROW-U-48-1, the 
terms of which are incorporated herein by reference.

DateSignature

Title

15694

0016-03-115 Austin
Hays IH 35

NH2021(382)

Bert Lumbreras
City of San Marcos

✔

IH 35

City Manager

U00000284

DocuSign Envelope ID: F74FF582-3CA6-45A4-92CD-FD83F57ED80A

3/31/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: CED5F4A0-B07D-4175-9F98-58829451CEAC



ROW-U-48-1 
(09/18) 
Page 1 of 2

SStatement Covering Utility Construction Contract Work – In the State’s 
Highway Construction Contract 

(As Referenced in Form ROW-U-48, Option E) 

Work Responsibilities 

          Area Office. 

The  Utility shall provide the following services under this contract:
Responsible for engaging the services of a Texas Registered Professional
Engineer to prepare drawings and technical specifications for relocations and
adjustments along
Provide the plans and specifications to the State to include in the current
planning specifications and estimate package being prepared by
representatives of the Texas Department of Transportation’s
Secure all necessary permitting as may be required for the installation of the

line.
Arrange and coordinate with the contractor, through the State, materials and
equipment testing, rejection of all work not conforming to minimum
requirements of the construction contract documents, maintenance of the
proposed during construction, and the relocation of             
and connection of services to customers.
Advise the State of work that Utility determines should be corrected or rejected.
Arrange, observe, and inspect all acceptance testing and notify the State of the
results of these activities.
Provide inspection services for the construction, notify the State of defects and
deficiencies in the work, and observe actions of the contractor to correct such
defects and deficiencies.
Assume all responsibility for the maintenance of the existing

upon completion of the construction contract.
Ensure all Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and all other regulatory
rules, regulations and laws are strictly adhered to.
Prepare and submit both a certificate of substantial completion and a list of
observed items requiring completion or correction for the relocations and
adjustments to the Project Engineer for concurrence.
Coordinate all construction activities performed by Utility’s staff for the
relocations and adjustments through the Project Engineer.

AUS South Travis

DocuSign Envelope ID: F74FF582-3CA6-45A4-92CD-FD83F57ED80ADocuSign Envelope ID: CED5F4A0-B07D-4175-9F98-58829451CEAC



ROW-U-48-1 
(09/18) 
Page 2 of 2

BB. The SState shall provide the following services under this contract:
relocation and adjustment plans  i. Combine the

prepared for the Project.
ii. Review and approve the final construction plans prior to any construction-

related activities. In order to ensure federal and/or state funding eligibility,
projects must be authorized by the State prior to advertising for construction.

iii. Advertise for construction bids, issue bid proposals, receive and tabulate the
bids, and award and administer the contract for construction of the Project.

iv. Negotiate and administer all field changes and change orders required for the
Project.  All change orders increasing construction costs for Utility’s Project shall
be submitted to Utility for review and approval together with an evaluation.
Utility agrees to review and either approve or disapprove all change orders
within five (5) business days after receipt of such order unless Utility Board’s
approval is necessary in which case Utility shall bring the item to Utility Board as
soon as reasonably possible.

v. Provide overall project management to supervise the day-to-day activities of the
construction and monitor the activities of the contractor to promote the timely
and efficient completion of the Project in accordance with the approved Plans
and Specifications and construction schedule.

vi. Conduct field observations and coordinate with Utility’s inspectors and the
contractor to cure defects and deficiencies in the construction prior to final
acceptance.

vii. Make timely payment to the contractor for work performed in connection with
the Project.

viii. Ensure access and permit Utility’s inspectors and other authorized
representatives to inspect the waterline construction at all times.

ix. Conduct and coordinate final inspection of the Project in the presence of
Utility’s Engineer and Inspector, transmit final list of items to be completed or
repaired and observe contractor correction of same.

x. Maintain job file.

DocuSign Envelope ID: F74FF582-3CA6-45A4-92CD-FD83F57ED80ADocuSign Envelope ID: CED5F4A0-B07D-4175-9F98-58829451CEAC



CERTIFICATION FOR CONTINUTING CONTRACT 
CONTRACT RATE SHEET OR FEE SCHEDULE REVIEW 
Page 1 of 1 

CERTIFICATION FOR CONTINUING CONTRACT  
RATE SHEET OR FEE SCHEDULE REVIEW 

 
U-Number: 15694  Utility ID: U00000284  

 
District: Austin County: Hays 
Federal Project No.: ROW 16-3-115 Highway: IH-35      
ROW CSJ: 0016-03-115 From: South of SH 80 
Highway Project Letting Date: 4/2021 
Utility Name: City of San Marcos 
Date Reviewed:  4/1/2025 
 
Select Type of Contract: 

To: North of RM 12 
Utility Representative Name: Rohit Vij 

  ENGINEERING CONTRACT 
  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT  

The District and/or representative has reviewed the Utility’s continuing contract rate sheet or fee 
schedule procured for the above-mentioned project.   
 
Upon careful review and to the best of our knowledge, we hereby certify that the estimated hours and 
rates are reasonable and is acceptable for such consultant engineering services/construction contractor 
to be performed for the Utility.  
 
REVIEWED BY CONSULTANT
   
 
______________________ 
Name of Firm 
   
By: ______________________
 Signature
  
 ______________________
 Print or Type Name
  
Title: ______________________
  
Date:  Click or tap to enter a date.
  
 
 
 

REVIEWED BY TxDOT: 
 
 
Austin District 
Name of District 
 
By: ______________________ 
 Signature
   
 Quiana Waters
 Print or Type Name
  
Title: Utility Specialist
  
Date:  1/9/2026 
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “E” 
Utility Joint Use Agreement – (ROW-U-JUA) and/or 

RULIS Permit 
 

 Not Applicable 
 

 Utility Joint Use Agreement (ROW–U–JUA) 
  Plans with joint use area highlighted are included. 
 

 RULIS Permit Number:       
 The utility should obtain an approved permit before the start of 
construction inside of the highway right of way. 

 
 Quitclaim will be submitted at the Final Billing  
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “F” 
Eligibility Ratio 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

Eligibility Ratio established:       % 
 
 

 Non-interstate Highway (Calculations attached) 
 

 Interstate Highway 
 

 Toll Road (Minimum of 50%) 
 

 SP2125 Approved Application (100%) 
  Minute Order #:       
 

 Master Utility Agreement 
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

Attachment “G” 
Betterment Calculation and Estimate 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

 Elective Betterment Ratio established: 3.01 % 
             Calculation is attached and the justification is included below 

       A betterment and an in-kind estimate are included 
 

  Forced Betterment 
 To comply with regulated industry standards, laws, and 

regulations. (Supporting documentation required) 
 To comply with published current design practice followed by the 

utility in its own work. (Supporting documentation required) 
 Due to proposed roadway design. (Provide explanation below) 

 
 Not Applicable 

 
 
 
A statement explaining Elective and/or Forced Betterment:  
 
Elective Betterment: Extending water lines (WL) to support the City's overall planning for the 
future. Extend 8" WL# 01 by 389.5', extend 12" WL# 04 by 180' and extend 6" WL# 03 by 24'. 
 
Forced Betterment: The City of San Marcos will be up-sizing WL# 01 from a 2" to an 8" to 
satisfy current City specifications (see attached table). 
  



DocuSign Envelope ID: F74FF582-3CA6-45A4-92CD-FD83F57ED80ADocuSign Envelope ID: CED5F4A0-B07D-4175-9F98-58829451CEAC



City of San Marcos (Water & Wastewater) RCSJ:
IH-35, from South of SH80 to North of RM 12 Utility ID#:

Percent of Difference 3%

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
* Ductile Iron fittings EA 16.5 $7,278.00 120,087.00$       * Ductile Iron fittings TON 18.595 $7,278.00 135,334.41$           15,247.41$         
* 6" Gate valve EA 12 $1,662.90 19,954.80$         * 6" Gate valve EA 12 $1,662.90 19,954.80$             -$                    
* 8" Gate valve EA 4 $2,217.70 8,870.80$           * 8" Gate valve EA 9 $2,217.70 19,959.30$             11,088.50$         
* 12" RESLNT WDGE gate valve w box EA 1 $3,325.70 3,325.70$           * 12" RESLNT WDGE gate valve w box EA 0 $3,325.70 -$                        (3,325.70)$          
* 12" Gate valve EA 14 $3,325.70 46,559.80$         * 12" Gate valve EA 15 $3,325.70 49,885.50$             3,325.70$           
* 16" Gate valve EA 3 $6,097.00 18,291.00$         * 16" Gate valve EA 3 $6,097.00 18,291.00$             -$                    

WM PVC 6" LF 152 $58.00 8,816.00$           WM PVC 6" LF 176 $58.00 10,208.00$             1,392.00$           
WM PVC 8" LF 440 $34.89 15,351.60$         WM PVC 8" LF 829.5 $34.89 28,941.26$             13,589.66$         
WM PVC 12" LF 1254 $88.09 110,464.86$       WM PVC 12" LF 1434 $88.09 126,321.06$           15,856.20$         

* WM DI 12" LF 151 $80.00 12,080.00$         * WM DI 12" LF 151 $80.00 12,080.00$             -$                    
* WM DI 16" LF 1892 $305.40 577,816.80$       * WM DI 16" LF 1907.5 $305.40 582,550.50$           4,733.70$           

WM HDPE 18" LF 1032 $120.00 123,840.00$       WM HDPE 18" LF 1126 $120.00 135,120.00$           11,280.00$         
* Steel Pipe 30" LF 544 $265.00 144,160.00$       * Steel Pipe 30" LF 544 $265.00 144,160.00$           -$                    

Connect to Exist 8" EA 5 $8,500.00 42,500.00$         Connect to Exist 8" EA 6 $8,500.00 51,000.00$             8,500.00$           
Connect to Exist 12" EA 2 $10,000.00 20,000.00$         Connect to Exist 12" EA 2 $10,000.00 20,000.00$             -$                    
Air Release Valve EA 1 $5,653.00 5,653.00$           Air Release Valve EA 1 $5,653.00 5,653.00$               -$                    
Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 4 $644.63 2,578.52$           Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 4 $644.63 2,578.52$               -$                    
Cut and Plug 12" WM EA 7 $992.39 6,946.73$           Cut and Plug 12" WM EA 8 $992.39 7,939.12$               992.39$              

* Fire Hydrant EA 10 $4,076.82 40,768.20$         * Fire Hydrant EA 13 $4,076.82 52,998.66$             12,230.46$         
Rem Exist 2" LF 400 $65.00 26,000.00$         Rem Exist 2" LF 685 $65.00 44,525.00$             18,525.00$         
Rem Exist 8" LF 1315 $70.00 92,050.00$         Rem Exist 8" LF 1315 $70.00 92,050.00$             -$                    
Rem Exist 12" LF 1871 $85.00 159,035.00$       Rem Exist 12" LF 1871 $85.00 159,035.00$           -$                    
Water Service EA 6 $1,662.90 9,977.40$           Water Service EA 11 $1,662.90 18,291.90$             8,314.50$           
Relo Exist meter EA 5 $3,725.00 18,625.00$         Relo Exist meter EA 5 $3,725.00 18,625.00$             -$                    
Trench, Embed & Backfill LF 2867 $1.00 2,867.00$           Trench, Embed & Backfill LF 3213 $1.00 3,213.00$               346.00$              
Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 16" LF 100 $125.00 12,500.00$         Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 16" LF 100 $125.00 12,500.00$             -$                    

* Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 18" STL LF 1032 $130.00 134,160.00$       * Jack Bore or Tunnel WM 18" STL LF 1126 $130.00 146,380.00$           12,220.00$         
Abandon 8" LF 632 $35.00 22,120.00$         Abandon 8" LF 632 $35.00 22,120.00$             -$                    
Abandon 12" LF 951 $45.00 42,795.00$         Abandon 12" LF 951 $45.00 42,795.00$             -$                    

* WW Pipe DI 8" LF 376 $110.00 41,360.00$         * WW Pipe DI 8" LF 376 $110.00 41,360.00$             -$                    
* WW 30" DI LF 1410 $312.00 439,920.00$       * WW 30" DI LF 1410 $312.00 439,920.00$           -$                    
* WW MH 48" EA 2 $6,500.00 13,000.00$         * WW MH 48" EA 4 $6,500.00 26,000.00$             13,000.00$         

Rem WW 8" LF 200 $8.00 1,600.00$           Rem WW 8" LF 200 $8.00 1,600.00$               -$                    
Rem WW 30" LF 1339 $25.00 33,475.00$         Rem WW 30" LF 1339 $25.00 33,475.00$             -$                    
Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 3 $750.00 2,250.00$           Cut and Plug 8" WM EA 3 $750.00 2,250.00$               -$                    
Cut and Plug 30" WM EA 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$           Cut and Plug 30" WM EA 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$               -$                    
Trench, Embed & Backfill WW LF 1900 $1.00 1,900.00$           Trench, Embed & Backfill WW LF 1900 $1.00 1,900.00$               -$                    
WW 6" PVC LF 93 $72.00 6,696.00$           WW 6" PVC LF 93 $72.00 6,696.00$               -$                    
Rem WW MH EA 3 $1,000.00 3,000.00$           Rem WW MH EA 3 $1,000.00 3,000.00$               -$                    

* WW Structure 72" EA 5 $16,000.00 80,000.00$         * WW Structure 72" EA 6 $16,000.00 96,000.00$             16,000.00$         
* Bore or Jack Pipe Steel 24" EA 33 $310.00 10,230.00$         * Bore or Jack Pipe Steel 24" EA 33 $310.00 10,230.00$             -$                    

SUBTOTAL 2,483,125.21$    SUBTOTAL 2,646,441.03$        163,315.82$       

MATERIALS SUBTOTAL MATERIALS SUBTOTAL 2,646,441.03$        163,315.82$       

* *

X Sum of De 
Minimus Items

$0.00 X Sum of De 
Minimus Items

$0.00

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total  Difference 
Utility Inspection HR 456 $85.00 38,760.00$         Utility Inspection HR 624 $47.00 29,328.00$             (9,432.00)$          

38,760.00$         29,328.00$             (9,432.00)$          
OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 15.00% 5,814.00$           OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 20.00% 5,865.60$               51.60$                

SUBTOTAL 44,574.00$         SUBTOTAL 35,193.60$             (9,380.40)$          

LABOR SUBTOTAL LABOR SUBTOTAL (9,380.40)$          

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
Sr Engineer HR 195 $186.46 36,359.70$         Sr Engineer HR 195 $186.46 36,359.70$             -$                    
Design Engineer HR 285 $134.83 38,426.55$         Design Engineer HR 300 $134.83 40,449.00$             2,022.45$           
Sr Engineer Tech HR 178.6 $109.01 19,469.19$         Sr Engineer Tech HR 188 $109.01 20,493.88$             1,024.69$           

## Above was paid by TxDOT to Volk for utility design -$                    ## Above was paid by TxDOT to Volk for utility design -$                        -$                    
SUBTOTAL 94,255.44$         SUBTOTAL 97,302.58$             3,047.14$           

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
Sr Program Mngr - Original Contract HR 70 $168.00 11,760.00$         -$                        (11,760.00)$        
Sr Program Mngr - Supplemental Contract HR 148 $170.00 25,160.00$         -$                        (25,160.00)$        
Project Eng 1 - Original HR 92 $133.00 12,236.00$         -$                        (12,236.00)$        
Project Eng 1 - Supplemental HR 204 $135.00 27,540.00$         -$                        (27,540.00)$        
Tech 1  - Original HR 60 $95.00 5,700.00$           -$                        (5,700.00)$          
Tech 2  - Supplemental HR 125 $110.00 13,750.00$         -$                        (13,750.00)$        

-$                    Sr. Engineer HR 312 $87.00 27,144.00$             27,144.00$         
SUBTOTAL 96,146.00$         SUBTOTAL 27,144.00$             (69,002.00)$        

OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 0.00% -$                    OVERHEAD (%) Enter % if applicable 20.00% 5,428.80$               5,428.80$           
SUBTOTAL 96,146.00$         SUBTOTAL 32,572.80$             (63,573.20)$        

Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Line Item / Item Description Unit Quantity $/Unit Total Difference
RABA RABA 
Technician Time HR 6.5 $53.00 344.50$              Technician Time HR 6.5 $53.00 344.50$                  -$                    
Concrete Cylinder EA 4 $20.00 80.00$                Concrete Cylinder EA 4 $20.00 80.00$                    -$                    
Vehicle Travel Trip 2 $72.00 144.00$              Vehicle Travel Trip 2 $72.00 144.00$                  -$                    
HALFF HALFF 
Sr. Engineer/PE HR 132.16 $195.00 25,771.20$         Sr. Engineer/PE HR 132.16 $195.00 25,771.20$             -$                    
Sr. Project Engineer HR 1.5 $180.00 270.00$              Sr. Project Engineer HR 1.5 $180.00 270.00$                  -$                    
Sr. PE HR 4 $163.20 652.80$              Sr. PE HR 4 $163.20 652.80$                  -$                    
Project Engineer HR 265.64 $150.00 39,846.00$         Project Engineer HR 265.64 $150.00 39,846.00$             -$                    
Jr. Engineer HR 415.08 $130.00 53,960.40$         Jr. Engineer HR 415.08 $130.00 53,960.40$             -$                    
Mid PE HR 5 $125.70 628.50$              Mid PE HR 5 $125.70 628.50$                  -$                    
EIT HR 233.78 $110.00 25,715.80$         EIT HR 233.78 $110.00 25,715.80$             -$                    
EIT HR 18.72 $93.20 1,744.70$           EIT HR 18.72 $93.20 1,744.70$               -$                    
Sr. Project Manager HR 37 $250.00 9,250.00$           Sr. Project Manager HR 37 $250.00 9,250.00$               -$                    
Project Manager HR 10 $210.00 2,100.00$           Project Manager HR 10 $210.00 2,100.00$               -$                    
SUE Manager HR 7.46 $155.00 1,156.30$           SUE Manager HR 7.46 $155.00 1,156.30$               -$                    
SUE QL-A Fee EA 6 $1,430.00 8,580.00$           SUE QL-A Fee EA 6 $1,430.00 8,580.00$               -$                    
CADD/GIS HR 7.75 $90.00 697.50$              CADD/GIS HR 7.75 $90.00 697.50$                  -$                    
Contract Admin HR 2.5 $85.00 212.50$              Contract Admin HR 2.5 $85.00 212.50$                  -$                    
Contract Admin Specialist HR 2 $65.00 130.00$              Contract Admin Specialist HR 2 $65.00 130.00$                  -$                    
Clerical HR 0.5 $64.00 32.00$                Clerical HR 0.5 $64.00 32.00$                    -$                    
Clerical HR 0.5 $72.00 36.00$                Clerical HR 0.5 $72.00 36.00$                    -$                    

External Engineering - Cost documented with INVOICES and / or CHECKS External Engineering - Cost documented with INVOICES and / or CHECKS

Internal Engineering - Costs Documented with Certified Ledger at payment. Internal Engineering - Costs Documented with Certified Ledger at payment.

44,574.00$                                   35,193.60$                                      

Engineering Procured by TxDOT - 100% eligibiity required Engineering Procured by TxDOT - 100% eligibiity required

Internal Labor Costs - documented with Certified Ledger at payment. Internal Labor Costs - documented with Certified Ledger at payment.

SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL

Indicated items are IRON or STEEL, but will not be tracked for BUY AMERICA 
COMPLIANCE due to falling under the DE MINIMUS of $2,500, or .1% of the project 
total cost, whichever is greater.

Indicated items are IRON or STEEL, but will not be tracked for BUY AMERICA 
COMPLIANCE due to falling under the DE MINIMUS of $2,500, or .1% of the 
project total cost, whichever is greater.

The cost estimate items must be sufficiently detailed to provide TxDOT with a reasonable basis for analysis. Items should include 
appropriate units and unit price for each (See Utility Manual, Chapter 6 Section 2).  Applies to All "EA" or "LS" items

Materials & Labor to be included in TxDOT Roadway Contract- JOINT BID (IN-KIND Estimate) Materials & Labor to be included in TxDOT Roadway Contract- JOINT BID (w/ BETTERMENT Estimate)

2,483,125.21$                              

Indicated items are being tracked for BUY AMERICA COMPLIANCE and will be documented using Form 1818 
and all supporting documentation prior to installation.

Indicated items are being tracked for BUY AMERICA COMPLIANCE and will be documented using Form 1818 
and all supporting documentation prior to installation.

Utility Adjustment for TxDOT Project Comparative Estimate

RCSJ 0016-03-115
U00000284

UNUMBER: U-15694

TXDOT STANDARD
SUA ESTIMATE

ESTIMATE INCLUDING BETTERMENT

ACTUAL COST

SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATE

Printed: 1/9/2026 U_0284_IH-35_SH 123_COSM Water_SUPP_Comparative with Betterment Calculation_01.09.26.xlsx Page: 3 of 5



Flasher Equipment Co. (Rental Equip. for SUE) EA 1 $378.88 378.88$              Flasher Equipment Co. (Rental Equip. for SUE) EA 1 $378.88 378.88$                  -$                    
2-Man Survey Crew HR 6 $165.00 990.00$              2-Man Survey Crew HR 6 $165.00 990.00$                  -$                    
Designating (QL-B)(2-Man) HR 14.5 $160.00 2,320.00$           Designating (QL-B)(2-Man) HR 14.5 $160.00 2,320.00$               -$                    
Potholing (QL-A)(2-Man) HR 19 $260.00 4,940.00$           Potholing (QL-A)(2-Man) HR 19 $260.00 4,940.00$               -$                    
Adjustment 1 -$6.70 (6.70)$                 Adjustment 1 -$6.70 (6.70)$                     -$                    
VOLKERT VOLKERT
Hemphill, Joseph (Project Engineer I) HR 140.5 $135.00 18,967.50$         Hemphill, Joseph (Project Engineer I) HR 140.5 $135.00 18,967.50$             -$                    

Hemphill, Joseph (hotel, per diem, airfare, parking, 
fuel, car rental)

EA 1 $2,183.96 2,183.96$           
Hemphill, Joseph (hotel, per diem, airfare, parking, 
fuel, car rental)

EA 1 $2,183.96 2,183.96$               -$                    

Holloway, David (Sr. Project Manager) HR 110 $170.00 18,700.00$         Holloway, David (Sr. Project Manager) HR 110 $170.00 18,700.00$             -$                    
Holloway, David (parking, fuel, hotel) EA 1 $188.35 188.35$              Holloway, David (parking, fuel, hotel) EA 1 $188.35 188.35$                  -$                    
McConachie, Marcus (Tech II) HR 161 $110.00 17,710.00$         McConachie, Marcus (Tech II) HR 161 $110.00 17,710.00$             -$                    
Hutson, Sara (Sr. Project Manager) HR 17 $170.00 2,890.00$           Hutson, Sara (Sr. Project Manager) HR 17 $170.00 2,890.00$               -$                    
West, David (Project Engineer I) HR 4 $135.00 540.00$              West, David (Project Engineer I) HR 4 $135.00 540.00$                  -$                    
Loper, Jonathan (Tech II) HR 25 $110.00 2,750.00$           Loper, Jonathan (Tech II) HR 25 $110.00 2,750.00$               -$                    
Miller, Raymond (Sr. Project Manager) HR 11 $170.00 1,870.00$           Miller, Raymond (Sr. Project Manager) HR 11 $170.00 1,870.00$               -$                    
Reilson, Clint (Tech II) HR 26.5 $110.00 2,915.00$           Reilson, Clint (Tech II) HR 26.5 $110.00 2,915.00$               -$                    
Scharth, Christopher (Tech II) HR 1 $110.00 110.00$              Scharth, Christopher (Tech II) HR 1 $110.00 110.00$                  -$                    
Smith, Zachary (Tech II) HR 2.5 $110.00 275.00$              Smith, Zachary (Tech II) HR 2.5 $110.00 275.00$                  -$                    
Williams, Lindsey (Admin) HR 136 $50.00 6,800.00$           Williams, Lindsey (Admin) HR 136 $50.00 6,800.00$               -$                    
Petway, William (Tech II) HR 187.5 $110.00 20,625.00$         Petway, William (Tech II) HR 187.5 $110.00 20,625.00$             -$                    
Schiffhauer, Hanna (Admin) HR 4 $50.00 200.00$              Schiffhauer, Hanna (Admin) HR 4 $50.00 200.00$                  -$                    

SUBTOTAL 276,699.19$       SUBTOTAL 276,699.19$           -$                    

BYRN BYRN
Design Topographic Survey - IH35 Utilities from 
McKee St. To CM Allen (lump sum per contract) EA 1 $12,500.00 12,500.00$         

Design Topographic Survey - IH35 Utilities from 
McKee St. To CM Allen (lump sum per contract) EA 1 $12,500.00 12,500.00$             -$                    

SUBTOTAL 12,500.00$         SUBTOTAL 12,500.00$             -$                    

479,600.63$       419,074.57$           (60,526.06)$        

SUMMARY: TOTAL PROJECT COST 3,007,299.84$    SUMMARY: TOTAL PROJECT COST 3,100,709.20$        93,409.36$         

Amount Payable in TxDOT Contract(s) 2,577,380.65$    Amount Payable in TxDOT Contract(s) 2,743,743.61$        166,362.96$       

Utility Cost 429,919.19$       Utility Cost 356,965.59$           (72,953.60)$        

General & Administrative OH 0.00% -$                    General & Administrative OH 0.00% -$                        -$                    

429,919.19$       356,965.59$           (72,953.60)$        

2,483,125.21$    2,646,441.03$        

no yes

-$                    79,724.46$             

94,255.44$         97,302.58$             

no yes

-$                    2,931.26$               

-$                    82,655.71$             82,655.71$         

-$                    

BETTERMENT RATIO 0.00% -$                    BETTERMENT RATIO 3.01% 10,753.65$             10,753.65$         

429,919.19$       346,211.95$           (83,707.25)$        

ELIGIBILITY RATIO 100.00% ELIGIBILITY RATIO 100.00%

429,919.19$       346,211.95$           (83,707.25)$        

3%
version 3.4

Percent of Difference of TOTAL PROJECT COST (used to compare estimate to actual costs)

Ratio Deduction Ratio Deduction

Amount reimbursable after Betterment and Salvage Credit Amount reimbursable after Betterment and Salvage Credit

NET REIMBURSEMENT TO UTILITY NET REIMBURSEMENT TO UTILITY

Engineering Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA Engineering Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA

Amount Due to TxDOT Via an Advance Funding Agreement Amount Due to TxDOT Via an Advance Funding Agreement

SALVAGE and/or Depreciation CREDIT SALVAGE and/or Depreciation CREDIT

Construction Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA Construction Amount Due to TxDOT Via an AFA

Amount Payable in TxDOT Engineering Contract Amount Payable in TxDOT Engineering Contract

Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Engineering Contract? Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Engineering Contract?

Gross Reimbursable to the Utility Gross Reimbursable to the Utility

Amount Payable in TxDOT CONSTRUCTION Contract (Joint Bid) Amount Payable in TxDOT CONSTRUCTION Contract (Joint Bid)

Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Construction Contract (Joint Bid)? Elective Betterment included in the TxDOT Construction Contract (Joint Bid)?

External Inspection External Inspection

Engineering / Administration / Inspection SUBTOTAL Engineering / Administration / Inspection SUBTOTAL
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The total estimated cost of the project INCLUDING BETTERMENT $3,100,709.20

The total estimated cost of the project NOT including BETTERMENT $3,007,299.84

THE AMOUNT OF BETTERMENT $93,409.36

The BETTERMENT RATIO IS: 3.01%

BETTERMENT RATIO CALCULATOR
Two estimates are required to calculate betterment.  One with, and one without betterment.

Please attach both estimates.
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______ __________  ______ __________ 
Initial Date  Initial Date 

TxDOT  Utility 
 

 

Attachment “H” 
Proof of Property Interest 

 

 Not Applicable 
 

 Supporting documentation of compensable property interest that establishes 
reimbursement eligibility as referenced in Texas Transportation Code §203.092. 
 

 Property interest is documented through applicable affidavits and required 
attachments. 
 
  ROW-U-Affidavit (See ROW Utilities Manual, Chapter 9, Section 3) 

 
 The roadway improvement project is designated as an Interstate Highway project; 

therefore, no supporting documentation for compensable interest is required. 
Supporting documentation for existing easements is required for easement 
replacement. 
 

 Toll Road (Supporting documentation of compensable property interest required if 
more than 50% eligibility ratio is applied) 
 

 SP2125 
 

 Master Utility Agreement 
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